# OP \$1140.00 4619400

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM364860

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JST Performance, LLC		12/07/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent				
Street Address:	1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd.				
Internal Address:	MAC D1109-019				
City:	Charlotte				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	28262				
Entity Type:	a national banking association: UNITED STATES				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 45**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4619400	A-SERIES		
Registration Number:	4668564	BUILT TO BE SEEN		
Registration Number:	4529604	D2		
Registration Number:	4521143	D-SERIES		
Registration Number:	4263785	D-SERIES		
Registration Number:	4682184	DUALLY		
Registration Number:	4253766	DUALLY		
Registration Number:	4682185	DUALLY D2		
Registration Number:	4253767	DUALLY D2		
Registration Number:	4611227	E2		
Registration Number:	4521282	E-SERIES		
Registration Number:	4537216	EXCELLENCE IN INNOVATION		
Registration Number:	4626029	HYPERSPOT		
Registration Number:	4682037	M2		
Registration Number:	4611229	Q2		
Registration Number:	4611215	RDS-SERIES		
Registration Number:	4536550	RI		
Registration Number:	4505492	RI		
	•	TRADEMARK		

900346518 REEL: 005683 FRAME: 0668

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4396072	RI RIGID INDUSTRIES LED LIGHTING			
Registration Number:	4257388	RIGID INDUSTRIES			
Registration Number:	4131363	RIGID INDUSTRIES R I LED LIGHTING			
Registration Number:	4463964	R-SERIES			
Registration Number:	4467730	SPECTER			
Registration Number:	4611228	SR2			
Registration Number:	4463965	SR-M			
Registration Number:	4533502	SR-M2			
Registration Number:	4482431	SR-Q			
Registration Number:	4533495	SR-Q2			
Registration Number:	4656412	SR-SERIES			
Registration Number:	4253770	SR-SERIES			
Registration Number:	4764184	TORTURE TESTED & APPROVED			
Registration Number:	4682243	TORTURE TESTED, ANGLER APPROVED.			
Registration Number:	4505491	WAKE FLAME			
Serial Number:	86469281	BE NOCTURNAL.			
Serial Number:	86437730	CLARILUX			
Serial Number:	86139989	DIABLO			
Serial Number:	86327432	E-SERIES			
Serial Number:	86119510	MADE THE BAR, SET THE BAR, RAISING THE B			
Serial Number:	85823650	M-SERIES			
Serial Number:	85823700	Q-SERIES			
Serial Number:	86119497	RAISING THE BAR			
Serial Number:	86119464	RAISING THE BAR AGAIN			
Serial Number:	86469217	REVEAL. RECORD. RELIVE.			
Serial Number:	86556971	RIGID			
Serial Number:	86469074	RIGID INDUSTRIES CAPTURE			

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (704) 373-4640

**Email:** bsmith@mcguirewoods.com **Correspondent Name:** Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2029724-0793

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith			
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/			
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page1.tif				

source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - JST Performance, LLC#page5.tif

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") dated as of December 7, 2015 by and between JST PERFORMANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), having its chief executive office at 779 N. Colorado Street, Gilbert, Arizona 85233 and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), with offices at 1525 West W.T. Harris Blvd., Charlotte, North Carolina 28262, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

This Agreement is executed pursuant to the terms of (a) the Credit Agreement dated as of December 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among TL Lighting Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, TL Lighting MS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Grantor, the Lenders who are or may become party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (b) the Collateral Agreement dated as of December 7, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") executed by the Credit Parties in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) all Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark;
  - (ii) each Trademark License listed on Schedule B;
- (iiiii) all claims by the Grantor against third parties for (a) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> or under any Trademark licensed under any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> or (c) breach or enforcement of any Trademark License listed on <u>Schedule B</u>; and
  - (iv) all products and proceeds of the foregoing.

The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to, those set forth in the Collateral Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

JST PERFORMANCE, LLC, as Grantor

By: Dishe
Name: Torglas Behrs
Title: Asst. Secretary

Truck-Lite Co, LLC Trademark Security Agreement (JST) Signature Page

Agreed and Accepted as of the , 2015.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Noute 2.

Name: Nathan R. Rantala

Title; Director

Truck-Lite Co., LLC Trademark Security Agreement (JST) Signature Page

# Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

## **TRADEMARKS**

# JST PERFORMANCE, LLC

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status	Date of Affidavit of Use/Renewal Date	Confirm Filing of Affidavit of Use/Renewal Date
A-SERIES	85823642	1/15/2013	4619400	10/14/2014	Registered	10-14-2019	Yes/when due
BE NOCTURNAL.	86469281	12/2/2014			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
BUILT TO BE SEEN	86119525	11/14/2013	4668564	1/6/2015	Registered	1-6-2020	Yes/when due
CLARILUX	86437730	10/28/2014			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
D2	86087174	10/9/2013	4529604	5/13/2014	Registered	5-13-2019	Yes/when due
DIABLO	86139989	12/10/2013			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
D-SERIES	86044451	8/21/2013	4521143	4/29/2014	Registered	4-29-2019	Yes/when due
D-SERIES	85602578	4/19/2012	4263785	12/25/2012	Registered	12-25-2017	Yes/when due
DUALLY	86337665	7/15/2014	4682184	2/3/2015	Registered	2-3-2020	Yes/when due
DUALLY	85602556	4/19/2012	4253766	12/4/2012	Registered	12-4-2017	Yes/when due
DUALLY D2	86337704	7/15/2014	4682185	2/3/2015	Registered	2-3-2020	Yes/when due
DUALLY D2 (Stylized) E2	85602560 86088858	4/19/2012 10/10/2013	4253767 4611227	12/4/2012 9/23/2014	Registered Registered	12-4-2017 9-23-2019	Yes/when due Yes/when due
E-SERIES	86059814	9/9/2013	4521282	4/29/2014	Registered	4-29-2019	Yes/when due
E-SERIES	86327432	7/2/2014	1021202	1120,2011	Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
EXCELLENCE IN INNOVATION	86088229	10/10/2013	4537216	5/27/2014	Registered	5-27-2019	Yes/when due
HYPERSPOT	86044227	8/21/2013	4626029	10/21/2014	Registered	10-21-2019	Yes/when due
M2	86327101	7/2/2014	4682037	2/3/2015	Registered	2-3-2020	Yes/when due
MADE THE BAR, SET THE BAR, RAISING THE BAR	86119510	11/14/2013			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
M-SERIES	85823650	1/15/2013			Registered	11-3-2020	Yes/when due
Q2	86088872	10/10/2013	4611229	9/23/2014	Registered	9-23-2019	Yes/when due
Q-SERIES	85823700	1/15/2013			Registered	11-3-2020	Yes/when due
RAISING THE BAR	86119497	11/14/2013			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
RAISING THE BAR AGAIN	86119464	11/14/2013			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(b)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
RDS-SERIES	86082793	10/4/2013	4611215	9/23/2014	Registered	9-23-2019	Yes/when due
REVEAL. RECORD. RELIVE.	86469217	12/2/2014			Pending	Not yet known	Yes/when due
RI and Design	86045333	8/22/2013	4536550	5/27/2014	Registered	5-27-2019	Yes/when due
RI (Stylized)	86088801	10/10/2013	4505492	4/1/2014	Registered	4-1-2019	Yes/when due
RI RIGID INDUSTRIES LED LIGHTING and Design	85835725	1/29/2013	4396072	9/3/2013	Registered	9-3-2018	Yes/when due
RIGID	86556971	3/8/2015			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(a)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
RIGID INDUSTRIES	85607169	4/24/2012	4257388	12/11/2012	Registered	12-11-2017	Yes/when due
RIGID INDUSTRIES CAPTURE	86469074	12/2/2014			Allowed - Filed under Sec 1(b), Current Basis: Sec 1(a)	Not yet known	Yes/when due
RIGID INDUSTRIES R I LED LIGHTING and Design	85399378	8/16/2011	4131363	4/24/2012	Registered	4-24-2017	Yes/when due
R-SERIES	85823659	1/15/2013	4463964	1/7/2014	Registered	1-7-2019	Yes/when due
SPECTER	85823678	1/15/2013	4467730	1/14/2014	Registered	1-14-2019	Yes/when due
SR2 SR-M	86088865 85823692	10/10/2013 1/15/2013	4611228 4463965	9/23/2014 1/7/2014	Registered Registered	9-23-2019 1-7-2019	Yes/when due Yes/when due
SR-M2	86087417	10/9/2013	4533502	5/20/2014	Registered	5-20-2019	Yes/when due
SR-Q	85823879	1/15/2013	4482431	2/11/2014	Registered	2-11-2019	Yes/when due
SR-Q2	86087354	10/9/2013	4533495	5/20/2014	Registered	5-20-2019	Yes/when due
SR-SERIES	86337773	7/15/2014	4656412	12/16/2014	Registered	12-16-2019	Yes/when due
SR-SERIES	85602566	4/19/2012	4253770	12/4/2012	Registered	12-4-2017	Yes/when due
TORTURE TESTED & APPROVED	86447967	11/7/2014	4764184	6/30/2015	Registered	6-30-2020	Yes/when due
TORTURE TESTED, ANGLER APPROVED.	86360694	8/7/2014	4682243	2/3/2015	Registered	2-3-2020	Yes/when due
WAKE FLAME	86086051	10/8/2013	4505491	4/1/2014	Registered	4-1-2019	Yes/when due

# Schedule B to Trademark Security Agreement

# TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

71809510\_4